EASEMENTS; ARMORY OF 182ND FIELD ARTILLERY Act 37 of 1943

AN ACT authorizing the state military board, or in its absence the state administrative board, to enter into an agreement relating to the boundary line, party walls, and sidetrack easements affecting the armory of the 182nd field artillery.

History: 1943, Act 37, Eff. July 30, 1943.

The People of the State of Michigan enact:

32.181 Armory of 182nd field artillery; authority of state military board as to boundaries, buildings erected, rights of parties.

Sec. 1. The state military board shall have authority on behalf of the state of Michigan to enter into an agreement with the record owner or owners of the parcel of property adjoining on the west the parcel of property at the northwest corner of Brush and Piquette streets in the city of Detroit now owned by the state of Michigan and known as the 182nd field artillery armory. Such agreement may define the boundary line between said parcels of property to accord with the occupancy thereof and the buildings erected thereon; may establish the rights and responsibilities of the parties thereto in the walls of said buildings and in the walls between said buildings; and may establish the rights of the parties thereto in the sidetrack easements crossing the northerly part of the armory property.

History: 1943, Act 37, Eff. July 30, 1943;—CL 1948, 32.181.

32.182 Armory of 182nd field artillery; authority of state administrative board in absence of military board.

... military be ... state administra . granted. Sec. 2. During the absence from state jurisdiction of the state military board or a quorum of the same under call or order of the president of the United States, the state administrative board, with the governor as chairman thereof, may exercise the authority herein granted.

History: 1943, Act 37, Eff. July 30, 1943;—CL 1948, 32.182.